	OMB Approval No.  2700-0042

           

	amendment of solicitation/
	1.  CONTRACT ID CODE
	PAGE OF PAGES

	modification of contract 
	NAS 9-98100
	1
	149

	2.  AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
	3.  EFFECTIVE DATE
	4.  REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
	5.  PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

	   Modification 30  (S/A)      
	See Block 16C Below
	N/A
	N/A

	6.  ISSUED BY
	CODE
	
	7.  ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)
	CODE
	

	NASA LYNDON B. JOHNSON SPACE CENTER

Attn: Lawrence A. Kenyon, PCO, Mail Code: BN

2101 NASA Road One

Houston, TX  77058


	

	8.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and ZIP Code)

	LOCKHEED MARTIN SPACE OPERATIONS COMPANY

Attn: David F. Bruce, Manager of Contracts

595 Gemini Avenue

Houston, TX   77058

	CODE
	
	FACILITY CODE
	

	(x)
	9A.  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
	9B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

	
	
	

	
	10A.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
	10B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

	X
	                         NAS 9-98100 
	Originally dated: 10/01/98

	11.  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

	

	
	
	The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers
	
	is extended,
	
	is not extended.

	Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

	
	
	

	(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning
	
	copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offor

	submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO

	BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF

	YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram

	or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

	12.  ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

	

	13.  THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

	(x)
	A.  THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE

	
	CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.
	

	
	B.  THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

	
	appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

	
	C.  THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:



	XX
	     Contract, NAS 9-98100 and Mutual Agreement of the Parties

	
	d.  OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

	
	

	
	
	
	X
	
	
	

	E.  IMPORTANT:  Contractor
	 
	is not,
	X
	Is required to sign this document and return
	     3
	copies to the issuing office.

	

	14.  description of amendment/modification (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

	I.  The purpose of this modification is to definitize CCO 1, CCO 2, and CCO 2 Revision 1 and incorporate these requirements into contract NAS 9-98100.  This modification is agreed to be a complete equitable adjustment for the contractor's proposals for CCO 1, CCO 2, and CCO2 Revision 1 dated August 13, 1999 and all work set out in Modification 30.  The contractor hereby releases the Government from any and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustment.



	Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

	15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)
	16A.  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

	
	Caroline Marrs Root, Contracting Officer

	15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR
	15C.  DATE SIGNED
	16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
	16C. DATE SIGNED

	
	Original signed by:  David Bruce
	
	09-28-99
	 BY
	Original signed by:  Caroline Root
	
	10-01-1999

	(Signature of person authorized to sign)
	
	(Signature of Contracting Officer)
	

	NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE
	30-105
JSC MS Word (Aug 95)
	STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243


	
	


II. Section B.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“B.1 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE

Contract Estimated Cost and Award Fees are:

	Estimated Cost*
	                $1,478,579,225 

	Estimated LOE Cost
	                   $191,719,457 

	Total Estimated Cost
	                $1,670,298,682 

	
	

	Maximum Available Award Fee**
	                   $133,887,323 

	Maximum Available Lookback Fee
	                    $32,879,789 

	
	

	TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE
	                $1,837,065,794 


 *    Excluding LOE Cost

**   Excluding LOE Fee”

End of Clause

II. OPTION 1 in Section F.4, OPTION FOR ADDITIONAL EFFORT REQUIRED DURING CONTRACT PERFORMANCE, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“OPTION 1

Extension of Period of Performance (DEVIATION to FAR Subpart 17.1)

The Government may require the Contractor to continue to perform services under this contract.  

The Contracting Officer may exercise this option by issuance of a unilateral contract modification 30 calendar days or more before the end of the completion date set forth in Section F. The Contracting Officer will notify the contractor 60 calendar days or more before the end of the completion date set forth in Section F, if Option 1 is exercised.  Should the option be exercised, the resultant contract will include all terms and conditions of the basic contract as it exists immediately prior to the exercise of the option, except for the following changes:

A. B.1, entitled "Estimated Cost and Award Fee" shall be modified to reflect the addition of         $1,153,178,399 to the estimated cost and $92,239,207 to the maximum award fee (excluding the lookback fee) and $23,059,802 to the maximum available lookback fee. 

B.
F.2, entitled "Completion of Work" shall be modified to extend the ending date of the contract to December 31, 2008.

C.
H.16, entitled “Level-Of-Effort (Cost),” shall be modified by increasing the total direct labor man-hours (including overtime) by 4,051,545.”

II. APPENDIX  3, AWARD FEE DISTRIBUTION  is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following (Reference page J-5:8):

APPENDIX 3

AWARD FEE DISTRIBUTION


            ESTIMATED
EVALUATION PERIOD
AWARD FEE AVAILABLE
BASIC CONTRACT

	October 1, 1998- June 30, 1999
	$14,141,073

	July 1, 1999 – December 31, 1999
	$14,127,229

	January 1, 2000 – June 30, 2000
	$14,703,805

	July 1, 2000 – December  31, 2000
	$14,703,805

	January 1, 2001 – June 30, 2001
	$14,572,125

	July 1, 2001 – December 31, 2001
	$14,572,125

	January 1, 2002 – June 30, 2002
	$12,312,010

	July 1, 2002 – December 31, 2002
	$12,312,010

	January 1, 2003 – June 30, 2003                                                                    
	$11,221,570

	July 1, 2003 – December 31, 2003
	$11,221,570



Total Available Award Fee for Basic

$133,887,323
 
OPTION 1 (if exercised)

	January 1, 2004 - June 30, 2004
	      $10,013,521 

	July 1, 2004 - December 31, 2004
	      $10,013,521 

	January 1, 2005 - June 30, 2005
	       $9,413,268 

	July 1, 2005 - December 31, 2005
	       $9,413,268 

	January 1, 2006 -June 30, 2006
	       $9,195,007 

	July 1, 2006 - December 31, 2006
	       $9,195,007 

	January 1, 2007 - June 30, 2007
	       $8,900,285 

	July 1, 2007 - December 30, 2007                                                                                           
	       $8,900,285 

	January 1, 2008 - June 30, 2008
	       $8,597,523 

	July 1, 2008 - December 31, 2008                                                                                           
	       $8,597,523 



Total Available Award Fee for Option 

$92,239,207
“LOOKBACK” PERIOD

October 1, 1998 - December 31, 2000** 
$14,146,769
January 1, 2001 - December 31, 2003
$18,733,020

Total Available IOA Lookback Fee for Basic


$32,879,789
OPTION 1 (if exercised)

January 1, 2004 - December 31, 2005 
 $9,714,295
January 1, 2006 - December 31, 2008 
$13,345,507

Total Available IOA Lookback Fee for Option

$23,059,802



** Initial evaluation period is extended by three months due to contract phase-in period.

V V.   The following Statement of Work updates are made to Section C of the contract. 
1) For the missions referenced in CCO 1, CCO 2, and CCO 2 Revision 1, the attached SOCB approved mission set document dated August 20, 1998, applies.

2) Replace CSLA B.1.A Space Science and Earth-Observing Mission Services; CLSA B.2.A Tracking, Data Acquisition, and Command Data Services; and CSLA B.2.C Network Management Data Services with the attached CSLA document.  A right margin bar annotates changes.  

3) The following tables summarize the impacted CSLA changes and are provided for informational purposes. 
Mission Services CSLA B.1.A

Table B.1.A-3.0-A/B.1.A-4.0

	Service

Element
	SE Description
	Changes
	Rationale

	A.1.3
	EDOS LZPF
	CSOC Responsibilities: Change to “

Starting 1/1/99 provide ground systems operations.  Starting in 1/1/01, provide maintenance, and training.  For STPS, provide mission services from 8/1/99 until 3 months after EOS PM launch (launch expected 4/1/01).“
	EOS Replan, earlier start and use of

STPS until automation fully delivered

	A.1.4
	EDOS DAF
	Address/location: Change to WSC New Mexico

CSOC Responsibilities: Change to “Starting 1/1/1999”
	EOS Replan, facility location selected

Clarify start date

	A.1.5
	EDOS SEF
	CSOC Responsibilities: Change to “Starting 8 months after launch of EOS AM-1”
	EOS Replan, later need date established

	A.1.9
	EOSDIS FOS
	CSOC Responsibilities: Change to “Starting Nov 2002 (begin transition activities 9/2002)”
	EOS Replan, clarify start date

	A.1.16
	UPS
	Delete IPP designation
	Correction to Contract

	A.1.18
	SDF
	CSOC Responsibilities: Add “Equipment is IPP”
	

	A.1.27
	SMEX MOC
	CSOC Responsibilities:  Add “FAST MOC activity ends 10/31/99”
	MOC transferred to UCB for operations 

and maintenance starting 10/1/99

	A.1.33
	TOMS-EP MOC
	Notes: Change to “Ends 2001”
	Mission extended

	A.1.37
	Landsat-7 MOC
	CSOC Responsibilities: Change to “Starting 10/1/99”
	Launch and Early Operations covered 

under another contract

	A.1.54
	Reserved
	Reinstate reserved service element OSC

Requirement: MOA Between GSFC and

USSPACECOM, Sounding Rocket NSP

Mission service: 2.4.1.9
	Instructed to remove as separate service element,

but function still required

	A.1.63
	DEL
	Mission service: Delete 2.1.6
	Correction to Contract

	A.1.65
	TSSF
	add tape conversion task
	Transferred task from CNMOS contract

	A.1.94
	BRTS POCC
	Operating Hours: reduce hours of operation to 8x5
	Correction to Contract


	Service

Element
	SE Description
	Changes
	Rationale

	A.1.6
	EDOS GSIF WSC
	CSOC Responsibilities: Change to “Starting 1/1/1999”
	EOS Replan, no change to services, just earlier start

date

	A.1.7
	EDOS GSIF Alaska
	CSOC Responsibilities: Change to “Starting July 2000”

Address/location: Change to “Chatanika, Alaska”
	EOS Replan, no change to services, just later start

date

	A.1.8
	EDOS GSIF

Svalbard
	CSOC Responsibilities: Change to “Starting July 2000”
	EOS Replan, no change to services, just later start

date

	A.1.74
	WSC
	Customer: Add MIST

Requirement: MIST MRR [dated 6/11/98]

                      MIPR N6600198PM00209

Service: 2.4.2.1-2
	Add New customer

	A.1.75
	RGRT
	Delete entire service element
	RGRT (including ETGT and GRTS) removed from

operations

	A.1.77
	MILA
	Requirement: MBR Project Management Plan

Service: 2.4.2.9(a,b)

Requirement: EC

Service: 2.4.2.9(b)
	Add MBR installation as transferred development

from CNMOS contract required for IOA staff

savings

Add Power System Upgrade installation as

transferred development from CNMOS contract


	A.1.78
	BDA UHF antenna
	Address/location: Change to “Cooper’s Island,

Bermuda”

Customer: USAF 45 SW and 55th Weather Squadron, US Coast Guard, NOAA

Requirement: MOA Between GSFC and 45 SW for

Mutual Support, MOA Between NOAA CMDL and

NASA Concerning Support of the BSRN at BDA,

Support Agreement between GSFC and USCG in

Support of Remote Antenna Site at Bermuda, Support Agreement between GSC and 50th Weather Squadron in Support of Ionospheric Sounder at Bermuda CSOC Responsibilities: Add “Support operations and Maintenance of Command Destruct, Baseline Surface Radiation Network, Ionospheric Sounder, and Remote Antenna site systems until 3/31/1999”
	Plan for relocation to Airport on hold pending new

agreement with reasonable cost

MOA doesn’t expire until 3/31/1999

USAF requested continued Command Destruct


	Service

Element
	SE Description
	Changes
	Rationale

	A.1.95
	AWOTS
	Customer: Add QuikSCAT

Requirement: QuikSCAT DMR [dated 7/1998]

Service: 2.4.2.1-5

Customer: Space Shuttle & ISS

Requirement: PRD

Service: 2.4.2.9(b)

Customer: All

Requirement: AWOTS PCD [under development]

Service: 2.4.2.9(a,b)
	Add new customer

Add UHF A/G installation (relocation from BDA)

as transferred development from CNMOS contract

Add AWOTS automation as transferred

development from CNMOS contract required for

IOA staff savings


	A.1.96
	MGS
	Customer: Add QuikSCAT

Requirement: QuikSCAT DMR [dated 7/1998]

Service: 2.4.2.1-5

Customer: Delete IMP-8
	Add new customer

Antenna destroyed by high winds, supported now

via non-CSOC Tasmania, Australia and Redu,

Belgium sites


	A.1.97
	FAOTS
	Address/location: Change to “Chatanika, Alaska”

SE Description: Update name to reflect Poker Flat

Location

Customer: Add QuikSCAT

Requirement: QuikSCAT DMR [dated 7/1998]

Service: 2.4.2.1-5

Customer: All

Requirement: EOS Polar Ground Station Project

Management Plan, 452-PMP-EPGS

Service: 2.4.2.9(a,b)
	Contract issued before site selection

Add new customer

Add EPGN automation as transferred development

from CNMOS contract required for IOA staff

savings


	Service

Element
	SE Description
	Changes
	Rationale

	A.1.115
	WSO
	Customer: Add QuikSCAT

Requirement: QuikSCAT DMR [dated 7/1998]

Service: 2.4.2.7(a,b,d)
	Add new customer

	A.1.116
	SGS
	Customer: Add QuikSCAT

Requirement: QuikSCAT DMR [dated 7/1998]

Service: 2.4.2.1-5

Customer: All

Requirement: EOS Polar Ground Station Project

Management Plan, 452-PMP-EPGS

Service: 2.4.2.9(a,b)
	Add new customer

Add EPGN automation as transferred development

from CNMOS contract required for IOA staff

savings


	A.1.73
	NCC
	5.1 Major Transition Events: Change SPSR

operational date to “no earlier than May 1999”

Customer: All

Requirement: NCC Test and Transition Master Plan, SPSR PCD

Service: 2.4.2.9(b)
	Y2K Replan, delay requires Unisys/Concurrent 

Systems O&M until NCC 98 operational

Add NCC98 installation as transferred development from CNMOS contract extension required for IOA

Add DVCS installation (relocated from BDA) as 

Transferred development from CNMOS contract


VI.  Contract Value Reconciliation 

	
	Prior to Mod. 30
	Mod . 30
	Revised Total 

	BASIC CONTRACT
	
	
	

	Estimated Cost  
	$1,649,369,644
	$20,929,038
	$1,670,298,682

	Award Fee 
	$132,214,209
	$1,673,114
	$133,887,323

	Lockback Fee 
	$32,461,511
	$418,278
	$32,879,789

	Total 
	$1,814,045,364
	$23,020,431
	$1,837,065,794


	
	Prior to Mod. 30
	Mod. 30
	Revised Total

	OPTION 1 
	
	
	

	Estimated Cost 
	$1,150,955,252
	$2,223,147
	$1,153,178,399

	Award Fee 
	$92,061,356
	$177,852
	$92,239,207

	Lockback Fee 
	$23,015,339
	$44,463
	$23,059,802

	Total 
	$1,266,031,947
	$2,445,462
	$1,268,477,409


Click to open Mission Set
Click to open CSLAs

	National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center
2101 NASA Road 1

Houston, Texas 77058-3696
	[image: image1.wmf]



	Reply to Attn. of:
	  BN-99-


Lockheed Martin Space Operations Company

Attn: David F. Bruce, Manager of Contracts

595 Gemini

P.O. Box 59980

Houston, TX 77058

Subject:  Contract NAS9-98100, Modification 30, Supplemental Agreement

An executed copy of the subject modification is enclosed.

Please complete and return the enclosed JSC 858 which acknowledges receipt of subject modification.

Caroline Marrs Root 

Contracting Officer

2 Enclosures

	National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center
2101 NASA Road 1

Houston, Texas 77058-3696
	[image: image2.wmf]



	Reply to Attn. of:
	  BN-99


Lockheed Martin Space Operations Company

Attn: David F. Bruce, Manager of Contracts

595 Gemini

P.O. Box 59980

Houston, TX 77058

Subject:  Contract NAS9-98100, Modification 30, Supplemental Agreement

Enclosed are 4 copies of the subject contractual document.  It is requested that 3 copies be returned to this office properly executed by an officer having authority to bind your firm contractually.  

Your attention is invited to the fact that this document must be executed by the contracting officer before it is a valid contract modification.

Caroline Marrs Root

Contracting Officer

Enclosures

